
Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड�बड  बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 31-12-2024 15:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड�बड  खुलनेखुलने  क�क�
तार�खतार�ख//समयसमय 31-12-2024 15:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड�बड  पेशकशपेशकश
वैधतावैधता ( (बंदबंद  होनेहोने  क�क�  तार�खतार�ख  सेसे)) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालयमं ालय//रा!यरा!य  काका  नामनाम Ministry Of Power

Department Name/�वभाग�वभाग  काका  नामनाम Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited

Organisation Name/संगठनसंगठन  काका  नामनाम Power Grid Corporation Of India Limited

Office Name/काया%लयकाया%लय  काका  नामनाम Corporate Office Gurgaon

Total Quantity/कुलकुल  मा ामा ा 4

Item Category/मदमद  केटेगर�केटेगर� Split Air Conditioner (Ceiling Mount Type), as per IS: 1391
(part 2) (Q2)

MSE Exemption for Years of Experience and
Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष)वष)  सेसे  एमएसईएमएसई  छूटछूट No

Startup Exemption for Years of Experience
and Turnover/ अनुभवअनुभव  केके  वष)वष)  सेसे  .टाट%अप.टाट%अप  छूटछूट No

Document required from seller/�व/ेता�व/ेता  सेसे  मांगेमांगे
गएगए  द.तावेज़द.तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Certificate (Requested in ATC),OEM
Authorization Certificate
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

No

Bid to RA enabled/�बड�बड  सेसे  1रवस%1रवस%  नीलामीनीलामी  स3/यस3/य  3कया3कया No

Type of Bid/�बड�बड  काका  4कार4कार Single Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक�तकनीक�  मू5यांकनमू5यांकन  केके
दौरानदौरान  तकनीक�तकनीक�  .प7ीकरण.प7ीकरण  हेतुहेतु  अनुमतअनुमत  समयसमय

3 Days

Inspection Required (By Empanelled
Inspection Authority / Agencies pre-
registered with GeM)

No

 

Bid Number/बोली /मांक (�बड सं8या):
GEM/2024/B/5671256

Dated/3दनांक : 16-12-2024

Bid Document/  �बड�बड  द.तावेज़द.तावेज़

1 / 10



Evaluation Method/मू5यांकनमू5यांकन  प@ितप@ित Total value wise evaluation

Bid Details/�बड�बड  �ववरण�ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड�ईएमड�  �ववरण�ववरण

Required/आवCयकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजीईपीबीजी  �ववरण�ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर� बFक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी 4ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क�
अपेHIत अविध (मह�ने). 16

(a). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथL के पI मM होनी चा3हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथLलाभाथL  : 
Deputy General Manager
POWER GRID Corporation OF INDIA Limited, Western Region Transmission System-II, Regional Head Quarter, Plot-
54, Adjacent to Riya-Revati Resort, Sama-Savli Road, Vadodara - 390024, Gujarat.
(Deputy General Manager)

1. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 

Split Air Conditioner (Ceiling Mount Type), As Per IS: 1391 (part 2) ( 4 pieces )

Bis Required Yes

Technical Specifications/तकनीक�तकनीक�  �विश�7याँ�विश�7याँ  

* जेम केटेगर� �विश�7 के अनुसार / As per GeM Category Specification

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�7�विश�7  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवCयकआवCयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू5यमू5य

STANDARDS Availability of BIS/ISI Mark
Certification for split AC
Ceiling mount type

Yes Or higher

2 / 10

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/showCatalogue/FHFONd-I9WTsYDA6l63WsCn3HR463MEiQdemFQ6lic4


GENERIC Technology of air
conditioner

Inverter AC - Variable Speed

Nominal Marketing capacity
as per BEE Star Rating
Label (hint: 1 Ton = 3000
Kcal/Hr, Tolerance +/- 10%)
(in Ton)

3.0

BEE Star rating of the
product (Central
Ministries/Depts while
procuring shall ensure that
the items carry 5 star(under
normal conditions where
annual usages is expected
to be >1000 hrs),3
Star(where usage is
Limited)or higher Star
Rating of BEE)

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, NA- Star rating for the capacity of
>10,465 Watts (>9,000 kcal/hour) Or higher

Rated voltage (in Volts) 230 V, 1 Phase, 50 Hz, AC

CONSTRUCTION Classification by function Cooling only (Cooling and dehumidification during
cooling mode)

WARRANTY AC Machine warranty (in
Year)

1.0 Or higher

Warranty on compressor (in
Years)

5.0 Or higher

INSTALLATION Installation Standard Installation included (Scope of installation as
per STC attached), Standard installation(Scope of
installation as per STC attached) with uninstallation of
existing AC included, Without installation(installation
not offered), Installation and Commissioning at Extra
Cost as offered by the seller separately

Specification
Specification Name/�विश�7�विश�7  काका

नामनाम
Bid Requirement/�बड�बड  केके  िलएिलए  आवCयकआवCयक  (Allowed

Values)/अनुमतअनुमत  मू5यमू5य

Additional Specification Documents/अित1रQअित1रQ  �विश�7�विश�7  द.तावेज़द.तावेज़

Applicable Specification
Document View

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षतीपरे�षती//1रपो3टRग1रपो3टRग  अिधकार�अिधकार�  and/ तथातथा Quantity/मा ामा ा

3 / 10

https://mkp.gem.gov.in/uploaded_documents/cms/tp/home_dist_heat_cool_sp60277213/51/16/877/CategorySchema/qr_spcn_document/2023/5/3/document-for-cms_2022-07-05-17-50-30_c3b90df06e58a7_2023-05-03-10-57-38_8eafdf9947a48d88b5d6b852b0c515cb.pdf


S.No.//./.
सं.सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षतीपरे�षती//1रपो3टRग1रपो3टRग
अिधकार�अिधकार�

Address/पतापता Quantity/मा ामा ा Delivery Days/3डलीवर�3डलीवर� केके
3दन3दन

1 Kalpana

475001,Powergrid Corporation
of India Limited, Gwalior
765/400/220 kV Sub-
station,Jhansi Higway, Vill-
Adupura, PO-Rora, Dist-
Gwalior, M.P. PIN: 475001

4 30

Buyback Detail

Item Name Split

Item Description Air conditioner

Serial No. 4550979/U/08/B/818723 500132805071001154

Model EUGA024KXX1VC 42KVL-024

Brand 3 VOLTAS 2 Carrier

Year of Manufacturing 2007

Purchase On 2014-01-01

Age

Size 2

Rating

Quantity 5

Unit Ton

Remark Buyback

Uploaded Image View Uploaded Image

Disclaimer/अ.वीकरणअ.वीकरण 

The vendor will be responsible for the un-installation of Buyback items.

Buyer added Bid Specific Additional Scope of Work

S.No./.सं./.सं. Document
Title Description

Applicable/1रवस%1रवस% 4भार4भार केके
अनुसारअनुसार जीएसट�जीएसट� i.r.o.

Items

4 / 10

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadBuybackDoc/7209540/1733483330.jpg


1

Technical
Specification

View

upply, Delivery, Installation &
Commissioning of 04 nos. 3 TR
Cassette Type Air Conditioners on
buyback basis for Admin/TLM block at
POWERGRID 765/400kV Gwalior Sub-
Station

Split Air Conditioner (Ceiling
Mount Type), As Per IS: 1391
(part 2)(4)

S.No./.सं./.सं. Document
Title Description

Applicable/1रवस%1रवस% 4भार4भार केके
अनुसारअनुसार जीएसट�जीएसट� i.r.o.

Items

The uploaded document only contains Buyer specific Additional Scope of Work and / or Drawings for the bid items added
with due approval of Buyer’s competent authority. Buyer has certified that these additional scope and drawings are

generalized and would not lead to any restrictive bidding.

Special terms and conditions-Version:1 effective from 03-05-2023 for
category Split Air Conditioner (Ceiling Mount Type), as per IS: 1391 (part 2)

1. STC FOR SPLIT AIR CONDITIONER

Central Ministries/ Departments while procuring electrical appliances notified by the Department of
Expenditure (DoE) shall ensure that they carry the notified threshold or higher Star Rating of the Bureau of
Energy Efficiency (BEE). In this regard, DoE OM No.26/6/2012-PPD dated 21.01.2013 may also be referred to
wherein appliances and threshold star ratings have been circulated.

Scope of installation and Commissioning for Ceiling Mount / Cassette AC

(1) Mounting/Fitting of indoor and outdoor units at the respective locations after cutting the false
ceiling/drilling holes into the roof, if required.

(2) Laying of refrigerant piping and connecting with indoor and outdoor units after drilling hole/holes in the
wall (all type of walls), if required.

(3) Checking / Charging Refrigerant gas in the unit.

(4) Suitable electric wiring between indoor units and switches up to 3 meters in length.

(5) Testing for satisfactory working without any abnormal noise as well as leakage test of entire system.

The following are not included in the scope of supply for Ceiling Mount / Cassette AC:

(1) Refrigerant pipe of the required length.

(2) Set of 4 nos. of Rods for fixing Cassette AC to the roof.

(3) Chiselling / Ducting / grooving for concealing the Refrigerant piping/cabling.

(4) Switches/ Sockets / Plug Tops / Voltage Stabilizer./ Stand for ODU/Drain pipe/Angles.

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions//ेता/ेता  TाराTारा

जोड़�जोड़�  गईगई  �बड�बड  क�क�  �वशेष�वशेष  शतVशतV

1. Generic

OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up to
25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted  quantity during the currency of the contract
at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

5 / 10

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/documentdownload/7209540/1733483422.pdf


2. Generic

Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates (whichever
is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

3. Generic

Bidder shall submit the following documents along with their bid for Vendor Code Creation:

 a. Copy of PAN Card.

 b. Copy of GSTIN.

 c. Copy of Cancelled Cheque.

 d. Copy of EFT Mandate duly certified by Bank.

4. Generic

Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope of
supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

5. Generic

Manufacturer Authorization:Wherever Authorised Distributors/service providers are submitting the bid,
Authorisation Form /Certificate with OEM/Original Service Provider details such as name, designation,
address, e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid

6. Generic

Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

7. Generic

Without prejudice to Buyer’s right to price adjustment by way of discount or any other right or remedy
available to Buyer, Buyer may terminate the Contract or any part thereof by a written notice to the Seller, if:
i) The Seller fails to comply with any material term of the Contract.
ii) The Seller informs Buyer of its inability to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the stipulated
Delivery Period or such inability otherwise becomes apparent.
iii) The Seller fails to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the stipulated Delivery Period and/or
to replace/rectify any rejected or defective Material(s) promptly.
iv) The Seller becomes bankrupt or goes into liquidation.
v) The Seller makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors.
vi) A receiver is appointed for any substantial property owned by the Seller.
vii) The Seller has misrepresented to Buyer, acting on which misrepresentation Buyer has placed the
Purchase Order on the Seller.

8. Generic

While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the
screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

9. Generic

The successful bidder has to supply all essential accessories required for the successful installation and
commissioning of the goods supplied. Besides standard accessories as per normal industry practice,
following accessories must be part of supply and cost should be included in bid price:

Included
.

6 / 10



10. Generic

1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

11. Scope of Supply

Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Supply Installation Testing and Commissioning
of Goods

12. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

BoQ
For reference purpose of bidders only.

“Supply, Delivery, Installation & Commissioning of 04 nos. 3 TR Cass
ette Type Air Conditioners on buyback basis for Admin/TLM block at 

POWERGRID 765/400kV Gwalior Sub-Station.”

/म �ववरण इकाई मा ा

1
3 ट�आर कैसेट एयर कंड�शनर, मेक : कोई भी, 
.टार रे3टंग : िन3द%7 Iमता के िलए आवCयक न
ह�ं है, मॉडल : तकनीक� �विश7ता के अनुसार (इं
.टालेशन स3हत)

Ea 04

2 पुराने 1.5 TR H.Xलट एयर कंड�शनर क� बायबै
क क�मत Ea 05

3

अिनयोHजत Yयय (Unplanned expense)
        i.            10 फ़�ट ल[बाई  के अित1रQ कॉपर पाईप
      ii.            आउटडोर यूिनट .टFड
    iii.            इनडोर यूिनट स.पे]डसर
    iv.            पावर केबल
      v.            ^ेन पाइप

Ea 04

 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR AIR CONDITIONS

Nominal / Marketed C
ooling Capacity 3.0 TR

Rated Cooling capacity ≥9000kcal/hr

Air Conditioner Type Inverter type Cassette AC

7 / 10



Mounting Type
Ceiling Mounted

Refrigerant Type R32/R410a (Factory charged)

EER ≥2.8

Compressor Type Inverter Rotary

AC Machine Warranty 1 Year

Compressor Warranty 5 Years (warranty certificate to be submitted with supply)

Sound Level As per IS 1391 (Part 2) latest revision

Remote Wire less

Power Supply 1-Phase, 240V , 50 Hz
System Cooling Only
Material of Evaporator Copper
Material of Condenser Copper
Air Filter Reusable

 
Eligibility Criteria;

1)      The bidder should submit sealed & signed compliance sheet of the b
uyer uploaded technical specifications (Annexure-I) at buyer added Bi
d Specific ATC in GeM bid.

2)      The Bidder Should be OEM or OEM authorized Dealer/Service Provid
er.

NOTE#

1.       The material shall be supplied as per the TS attached by the buye
r with ATC. In case of any contradiction Buyer Added Technical Spe
cifications shall be Supersede the GeM TS.

2.       Supply, Delivery, Installation & Commissioning of 04 nos. 3 TR Cas
sette type ACs and uninstallation of existing ACs are in the scope o
f bidder.

 
.

13. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ.वीकरणअ.वीकरण

8 / 10

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2024/Dec/GEM_2024_B_5671256/CLM0010/ATC_9587055e-c1a8-42b1-b64b1733483799748_buyervadodara3.pdf


The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and conditions
governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and resultant
contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of bidding process
without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant
Order / Office Memorandum issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms &
Conditions, in contravention to exemption provided to such sellers under GeM
GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are
available without any Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify

bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.

(However, in bids for attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved
procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)

9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian
Standards without specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.

10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or
from foreign / export experience.

11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India

Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external

documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids /

Forward Auction, as the case may be.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the
same by using the Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller
dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is
duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids
if he fails to reply to such representations.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions/ यह �बड सामा]य शत) के अतंग%त भी शािसत है

In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action in

accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा]य शत) के खंड 26 के संदभ% मM भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द पर
4ितबंध के संबंध मM भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मM �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा जब

9 / 10

https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf
https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20241216


वह �बड देने वाला सIम 4ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मM भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी गलत
घोषणा 3कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तbकाल समाc करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई का आधार
होगा।

---Thank You/ध]यवादध]यवाद---

10 / 10


	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण

	Split Air Conditioner (Ceiling Mount Type), As Per IS: 1391 (part 2) ( 4 pieces )
	Buyback Detail
	Special terms and conditions-Version:1 effective from 03-05-2023 for category Split Air Conditioner (Ceiling Mount Type), as per IS: 1391 (part 2)

	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


